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Date:
June 20, 2003
Project Number: 
34322
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Teresa Karnes
Contact Phone Number: 
601-359-2615
Contact E-mail Address:
karnes@its.state.ms.us

The following clarifications are being made to the letter of configuration for the Mississippi State Department of Health (MSDH):

3.4
Two printed copies of each project deliverable, in addition to an electronic version, must be submitted.

8.6 Vendor must deliver an original and three copies of this response. 

The following questions were submitted to ITS and are presented below as they were submitted. We hope this information will assist you in formulating your response.

1. What are the businesses requirements driving this project or intended to satisfy these business needs? Response:  The intent of this project is to provide all levels of management the ability and ease of use of having one interface to use in order to examine (either on screen or in printed form) all patient data from the viewpoint of a patient or the program area.
2. What technology do you want the system to be developed in, Microsoft ASP or .NET or other? Response:  The Vendor is expected to assess the requested system functionality, the existing MSDH environment and tools, and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical, and technical fit for the State.  MSDH is looking for the best fit for the project based on functionality, ease of use, ease of support, and overall cost of the project.
3. Are you looking for web based system or desktop based client server? Response:  The State has not ruled out the possibility of either of these options.  The MSDH currently has no web-based systems. However, the MSDH is willing to consider the possibility of a web-based system if data security can be guaranteed.    The Vendor is expected to assess the requested functionality and current State environment and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical and technical fit for the State.
4. What is the budget for Phase 1? Response:  Budget information is not published as part of the procurement process. Proposal cost should be calculated based upon vendor rates for the level of effort required for this project.  
5. Is this budget approved for Phase 1? Response:  There is an approved budget for Phase I.
6. What is the budget for Phase 2? Response: Budget information is not published as part of the procurement process. Proposal cost should be calculated based upon vendor rates for the level of effort required for this project.  
7. Is this budget approved for Phase 2? Response:  There is an approved budget for Phase II.
8. Is any part of this project budget in Phase 1 grant funded? If yes, from what source and how much? Response: This project will be funded as part of a block grant. 
9. Is any part of this project budget in Phase 2 grant funded? If yes, from what source and how much? Response: This project will be funded as part of a block grant.
10. At what location(s) this system will be deployed into production? Response:  This system will be deployed in the Jackson Central Office first and will eventually be deployed throughout the MSDH network which has over 100 sites.
11. Please identify type of internal users: Administrator, Manager etc. and each user's role in using proposed system. Response: The internal users of this system will be classified as 1) all management levels – MSDH State Health Officer to case managers within individual program areas and 2) IT staff who will be supporting this project. 

12. In total, how many internal users will be using this system? Response:  The total number of possible users could be as many as 300+ at the end of Phase III. 
13. In total, how many external public users will be using this system? Response:  There will be no external public users initially. During Phase III it is possible that external users may have access to this information.  
14. Are you open for development at vendor site or you want development to be done at your site? Response:  The MSDH will allow the vendor to work offsite. However MSDH anticipates the vendor will need to work onsite for some amount of the project work, especially during the analysis, testing, and implementation phases. 
15. If development is to be done at your site, please provide details about your support to the vendor staff and for how many vendor staff members such support will be provided by you. Response: Vendors may work onsite between the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 5:30 p.m. The MSDH will provide office space and terminal access to vendor staff.
16. Approximately on what date the contract will be awarded? Response:  It is anticipated that the contract will be awarded by August 1, 2003.
17. By what date the proposed Phase 1 should be completed? Response:  We are expecting the vendors to propose estimated dates as part of their proposed work plans. It is the desire of the MSDH that the vendor begin work as soon as possible after the contract is awarded. While the State does not have a firm date by which Phase I must be completed, vendors are expected to provide the most expedient and logical path to implementation. The State strongly desires completion of project activities in the shortest possible time frame.  Vendors are encouraged to explore and justify means by which the project schedule may be expedited without jeopardizing overall project success or posing unacceptable burden to the State.
18. By what date Phase 2 project will start? Response: Phase II will commence upon acceptance of Phase I and the successful negotiation of Phase II requirements, cost and schedule.  The start date of Phase II is dependent on whether the Phase I vendor will be retained or whether Phase II will be re-bid. It is anticipated that Phase II will begin as soon as possible after the conclusion of Phase I.
19. Are all current 6 database applications developed internally? Response:  The Lead system is provided by CDC. The Birth Defect Registry System was developed by GCR. The other systems were developed internally.
20. In birth defect registry system, hospital data is edited in New Orleans, LA and then given to Division of Genetic Services on monthly basis. In what format (flat file, .MDB etc) this data is given to Division of Genetic Services by people in New Orleans? Response:  Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
21. After receiving this data by Division of Genetic Services, how it is currently uploaded into local Access database? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
22. Please provide the total number of forms/user interface forms and reports (in all categories such as administrative and non-administrative) in each of the 6 applications.  Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
23. What is the Access database version in each of the 5 applications (excluding Lead program)? Response: Children’s Medical Program-Access 2002; First Steps-Access 2002; Birth Defects Registry-Access2000; Genetics – Access 2000; Hearing- Access 2002.
24. What is the database used in Lead Application? Response: The Stellar program is written in Clarion, version 5. It is the primary program used for the Lead application. What is the version of this application? Response:  The application version 3.3b.
25. In FSIS, in what form, data is transferred from local PC to each district office and then to central office? Response:  Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
26. For this project for FSIS module, which data will be considered for consolidation (data residing at local PC or each district office or central office)? Response:  The data for “consolidation” resides in the defined databases from the Central Office.  
27. For FSIS, if data to be consolidated from multiple sources (such as data residing at local PC or each district office or central office), please provide number of such sources from where data will be gathered for consolidation. Response: The data for “consolidation” resides in the defined databases from the Central Office. 
28. The number of records specified in each application as mentioned in the RFP, do they refer to total combined number of records from all tables in that module's database? Response: No. Those numbers refer to the total number of primary records/children in each system.
29. Besides viewing captured data in each application with integrated reports, does data in any application need to be exported so that it is given to other agency? Response: MSDH data will not be exported to other agencies. 
30. In order to give fixed price bid, can you please provide approximately how many local and federal standard reports will be developed in new system? RFP calls for defining these reports later but giving fixed price bid will be difficult if work effort is not estimated properly. Response: The reporting requirements for standard, federal and ad hoc reports will be defined in Phase I. It is anticipated that approximately 10 standard reports will need to be defined. However, this is only an estimate. Should additional reports be identified, vendor will be responsible for providing the additional reports as part of the fixed price.
31. In total, how many groups of users will be maintained in the new system? Response:  For planning purposes, potential groups of users may include, but not be limited to: 1) top level administrators; 2) mid-level managers; 3) lower-level managers; 4) IT administrators; 5) IT support; 6) case managers; and, 7) grant writers. However, it should be noted that the user groups will be defined as part of the security and data access definitions identified during Phase I.
32. From the RFP, we understood that the fixed price bid is required for Phase 1 only and hourly rates for phase 2 work. So we understand that it is not required now for vendor to provide detail project plan, task plan, approach discussion and vendor's qualification about phase 2. Are we correct in our assumption? Response:  Yes. Vendors are only being asked to bid a total cost on Phase I – Analysis and Design, the State did not believe it would be feasible to request pricing for Phase II prior to the completion of analysis and design activities.  For this proposal, the Vendor should include information about their Phase I project plan and about their proposed approach to Phase II based upon previous similar projects and also include information concerning the Vendor’s qualifications to perform Phase II.
33. Paragraph - INTRODUCTION:  Note:  This project may be conducted in its entirety with a single vendor or with multiple vendors based on successive procurements for each phase. At the conclusion of Phase I, the State reserves the right to continue work with the winning Phase I vendor for subsequent phases or to conclude Phase I and compete the successive phases. How will determination be made to continue or stop work?  Response:  The determination as to whether continue or stop work will be dependent on the customer’s satisfaction with the vendor’s performance in Phase I and the State’s ability to negotiate a reasonable cost and schedule for Phase II. Will there be a committee?  Response:  The decision about how to proceed into Phase II will be made by a joint committee of members of ITS and MSDH staffs. If so, how many members?  Response: The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process. Will legislative permission be required? Response: No.
34. Paragraph 2.3:  The lead repository designer must have demonstrable experience in projects requiring the analysis and design of an open repository structure that collected data for disparate systems and constructed a repository that functioned efficiently for updates and inquiries. What is the definition of an open repository structure here?  One that had more than one specific tool set accessing it? Response:  The State’s definition of an open repository is non-proprietary database structure, e.g. should be accessible by more than one tool set.
35. Paragraph 2.6:  Vendor must allow MSDH staff a minimum of five (5) working days to review and approve each deliverable. Is CAI to assume that all deliverables will be approved in one iteration? Response:  MSDH anticipates receiving deliverables as they are completed. In order to review the deliverables within the five-day timeframe, MSDH does not wish to receive more than two major deliverables within a five-day period. In forming the time line, can we assume that any of the deliverables will be approved concurrently: If so, which ones,:

      ·     Data access definitions;

      ·     Security architecture definitions;

      ·     Project work plan;

      ·     Data flows from the six existing systems to the repository;

      ·     Process narrative;

      ·     Comprehensive list and explanation of any hardware, software, or licenses recommended;

      ·     Report and query definitions;

      ·     Data validation rules;

      ·     Screen layouts; and,

      ·     Data model.

Response:  The State is relying on the Vendor’s experience and methodology to propose a feasible workplan as a starting point from which to begin work on a mutually acceptable joint work plan.  Bearing in mind the State’s current workload, the Vendor should propose the most feasible, time-expedient workplan possible.  As stated in 3.2, as part of the project initiation process MSDH and the vendor will work on a mutually agreed upon work plan. Part of this process will include identifying deliverable due dates and deliverable review cycles.
36. Paragraphs 3.16 & 3.14 Hardware is referred to in 3.516 and web enablement is desired in 3.14, but no web architecture is provided.  Can you tell us about any web architecture already existing and if any preferences exist, if it doesn't? Response: There is no web architecture in place at MSDH at this time. However, the MSDH is willing to consider the possibility of a web-based system.  The Vendor is expected to assess the requested functionality and current State environment and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical and technical fit for the State.
37. Is source code available for the subject programs, or will the work require a re-write of the programs? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. Integrating the applications is outside the scope of this project.  MSDH does not intend to make changes to the existing systems. The objective of this project to consolidate data from each of the systems into a central data repository only, not to modify any of the existing systems.  
Under Paragraph 3.3 (References questions 38 – 42)

38. We assume that 'data access definitions', is a data dictionary.  If not, could you elaborate or provide an example? Response: Please provide examples of data access definitions as related to security. “Data access definitions” and “data dictionary” are not considered synonymous.  Please note that it is not necessary to submit an example of a data dictionary with the LOC response. However, Vendor is required to produce a data dictionary as part of the deliverables for the database design. The data dictionary should be one of the final Phase I deliverables.  If the Vendor proposes to utilize a tool capable of producing a data dictionary as part of the database design process, the deliverable should be produced in a non-proprietary format.
39. We assume that 'Security architecture definitions', is intended to be a general description of security and the different levels of access that have been implemented in prior systems.  If not, could you elaborate or provide an example? Response:  Your assumption is correct. Please provide a description of the process you used to define the security architecture for previous projects.
40. Regarding the 'Process Narrative', is the LOC interested in the narrative of the process we use in designing systems, or in the description of a specific project?  If not, could you elaborate or provide an example? Response: Please include within your response a narrative of the process / approach / methodology you use in designing systems as well as a Process Narrative Deliverable created for a previous system implementation.  A Process Narrative as defined in Structured Methodology provides a narrative of all system processes and how the processes interact with each other.
41. For 'Report and query definitions', is the LOC referring to samples of SQL statements or examples of reports? If not, could you elaborate? Response:  Please provide examples of reports created using the same processes you propose for this project.
42. For 'Data Model’, we assume this would be an example of an Entity Relationship Diagram.  If this is incorrect, please elaborate. Response: Please include within your response a narrative of the process / approach / methodology you use in designing the database as well as an ERD and/or a Data Model created for a previous system implementation.  An Entity Relationship Diagram would be a part of the process we would expect to see during the database design process. However, the State also expects the Vendor to produce a logical and a physical Data Model to show the layout of database and the steps that were taken throughout the database design and normalization process.  
43. On paragraph 3.4, we would like to confirm that ‘The deliverables for this project' refers to the deliverables for Phase I. Response: The deliverables referenced refer to Phase I.
44. In Section 7, Step III, Quantitative Evaluation:  If the weights are being shared, we would be interested in knowing what they are. Response: The number of points assigned to each area will be determined prior to receiving the responses. However, this information is not provided to vendors for LOC procurements.
45. Is the underlying Stellar database a dBase III format database or a Microsoft Access database? Response: Stellar is written in Clarion. Please refer to Section 1 of the LOC and question 24 of this document for more information regarding how Access and dBase III are used.
46. CMP help appears to be delivered via web browser. Does the MSDH Bureau of Child Health desire to have web browser access for reports and queries? Response: The CMP help is not a relevant part of this project.  For the reports and queries, a web browser is not required. However, vendor may propose such a solution. The MSDH currently has no web-based systems. However, the MSDH is willing to consider the possibility of a web-based system.  The Vendor is expected to assess the requested functionality and current State environment and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical and technical fit for the State.
47. If yes, does the MSDH Bureau of Child Health have web server capacity to support report and query access? Response: Yes, there is adequate server capacity available. However, there is no web architecture in place at MSDH at this time. The State Data Center’s environment utilizes DB2 and the IBM WebSphere suite of products. 
48. Is the Birth Defects Registry System database a Microsoft Access database? Response:  Yes.
49. Do all of the current Microsoft Access and Clarion applications provide application-specific reports? Response:  Yes, each system provides its own reports.
50. If yes, are these reports developed within Microsoft Access and Clarion or are other reporting or decision support tools used? Response: No other reporting or decision support tools are used.
51. Section 3.1.5: Does the MSDH Bureau of Child Health desire to integrate the existing applications into a single, unified application suite? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request.  Integrating the applications is outside the scope of this project.  MSDH does not intend to make changes to the existing systems.  The objective of this project to consolidate data from each of the systems into a central data repository only, not to modify any of the existing systems.  
52. Section 3.2: Is there a specified format or tool required for the project work plan (e.g. Microsoft Project)? Response: The State prefers that the project plan be produced in Microsoft Project, however, the vendor is not required to use a specific tool or format to produce the work plan.
53. Sections 3.4, 3.6, 3.7: Please provide preliminary guidance concerning the scope and projected number of reports that are anticipated. Response: The reporting requirements for standard, federal and ad hoc reports will be defined in Phase I. It is anticipated that approximately 10 standard reports will need to be defined. However, this is only an estimate. Should additional reports be identified, vendor will be responsible for providing the additional reports as part of the fixed price.
54. Section 3.5: Does the Mississippi Department of Information Technology Services (ITS) have any other current, valid licenses for reporting or decision support software that can/should be leveraged as part of the proposed solution? Response:  ITS does not have any licenses that can be used as part of this project. The State Data Center utilizes DB2 and Websphere suite of products. 
55. Section 3.13: Please clarify the term "manual matches". Response: The MSDH anticipates the need for “manual matches” will occur during conversion/upload when the business rules are all applied and a clear match is still not found. All of the potential matches should be kicked out to an error report, so MSDH can choose the correct match.
56. Section 3.14: Does the MSDH Bureau of Child Health desire to have the initial implementation of reporting and query access to be web-enabled? Response: Web-enabled reporting and query access is not a requirement. However, vendor may propose this as a solution. The MSDH currently has no web-based systems. However, the MSDH is willing to consider the possibility of a web-based system. The Vendor is expected to assess the requested functionality and current State environment and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical and technical fit for the State.
57. Sections 3.21, 3.26: Does the MSDH Bureau of Child Health desire to have the help and user documentation implementation web-enabled? Response: Web-enabled help and user documentation is not a requirement. However, vendor may propose this as a solution. The MSDH currently has no web-based systems. However, the MSDH is willing to consider the possibility of a web-based system. The Vendor is expected to assess the requested functionality and current State environment and propose the solution which will provide the best functional, economical and technical fit for the State.
58. Section 3.24: Is report distribution expected to be greater than the specified number of concurrent users (i.e. > 100)?  Response:  The State is unsure we understand the intent of the question, but we think the answer is no.  Reporting requirements will be defined during Phase I.
59. Article 20:  What are the amounts required for the general liability insurance and the employee fidelity bond insurance? Response:  These amounts will be negotiated as part of the final contract. If your company has concerns about this article of the contract, the Vendor should take exception and propose alternate language.  Vendor should also provide a detailed explanation justifying the exception.
60. Article 36:  Does the State require Personnel Assignment Guarantee? Response: The Personnel Assignment Guarantee will be required for this project.  If your company has concerns about this article of the contract, the Vendor should take exception and propose alternate language.  Vendor should also provide a detailed explanation justifying the exception.
61. Article 37:  Does the State require Liquidated Damages?  If so, in what amount? Response:  These amounts, if any, will be determined during contract negotiations. If your company has concerns about this article of the contract, the Vendor should take exception and propose alternate language.  Vendor should also provide a detailed explanation justifying the exception.
62. Article 38:  Will the performance bond be required and if so, what is the amount required for the bond? Response:  A Performance Bond will be required for Phase II of this project. It is standard practice for the State to require a performance bond on mission critical or highly visible development projects.  When performing a project without a performance bond, the State assumes the inherent risk that a vendor could cease project work at any point prior to project completion with minimal financial liability. If your company has concerns about this article of the contract, the Vendor should take exception and propose alternate language.  Vendor should also provide a detailed explanation justifying the exception.
63. Article 39:  Does the State require Retainage?  If so, in what amount? Response: The State (MSDH) will require a 20% retainage on all deliverables for Phase I and Phase II.  The retainage money will be held until each Phase is fully accepted.  If your company has concerns about this article of the contract, the Vendor should take exception and propose alternate language.  Vendor should also provide a detailed explanation justifying the exception.
LOC Introduction Page 1,Paragraph 1; and LOC section 1, LOC Page 2, Paragraphs 1 and 2

64. Do Case Managers (CMP Coordinators) have the ability to access information directly from all six target databases? Response: No.
65. Are the reporting and query capabilities referenced in requirements 3.5 through 3.8 intended to provide information regarding quality assurance and outcome measurement for the target programs and populations. Response: Yes, along with the ability to develop ad hoc reports.
66. Is one of the potential future goals of this project the ability to generate a comprehensive medical record encompassing the continuum of care from ages zero through twenty-one? Response: No.
67. Where are the subject servers physically located, i.e. are they housed in the same facility? Response: No. One server is located at the Medical Mall. The other two are located on the Central Office campus.
68. What are the hardware platforms for each server? Response: Two of the servers are Dell 6400s; one is a Dell 2500. 

Section 1, LOC Page 2, Paragraph 4, Lead Program (References questions 69 and 70)

69. How do the two labs that process the (PbB) samples transmit the flat file data to MSDH? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
70. How is the lab data in flat file format imported by the MS Access program? Response:  Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
Section 1, LOC Page 2, Paragraph 4, Children’s Medical Program (References question 71)

71. Is the CMP system online help accessed directly from the CMP system or separately via a web browser?  Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
Section 1, LOC Page 3, Paragraph 1, Newborn Screening (References questions 72 and 73)

72. How is the data in this system disseminated to the appropriate programs and service providers? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
73. Can you describe the user interface for entering data in the Newborn Screening system or provide screen shots? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
Section 1, LOC Page 3, Paragraph 2, Birth Defects Registry System (References questions 74 - 80)
74. In what format is the data sent via diskette from the hospitals to GCR? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
75. What kind of user interface do hospitals use for inputting data to these diskettes? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
76. How does GCR download the data? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process. 
77. What application does GCR use to edit the data? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
78. How does GCR transmit the edited data to MSDH/DGS? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
79. In what format is the edited data sent? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
80. What are the exceptions to the monthly data transmission cycle? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
Section 1, LOC Page 3, Paragraph 3, First Steps Information System (References questions 81 - 86)
81. Can you describe the user interface for entering data in FSIS or provide screen shots? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
82. In what format is the output data from the data entry system presented? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
83. How is locally entered data transmitted to the Central Office? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
84. How and by whom is the data from the local offices combined at the Central Office?  Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
85. How, where, and for what purpose is the data archived? Response:  The data is archived for historical purposes.
86. Is archived data expunged from the production system after a period of time? Response:  No.
Section 1, LOC Page 3, Paragraph 4, Early Hearing Detection and Intervention System (References question 87)

87. Can you describe the user interface for entering data in the Early Hearing Detection and Intervention System or provide screen shots? Response: Please review the LOC to ensure your understanding of the intent of this project request. The requested information is irrelevant to this proposal process.
Section 3, LOC Page 6, Requirement 3.6 (References question 88)

88. Can the Bureau of Child Health provide an estimate of the number of required local, state, and federal standardized reports? Response: The reporting requirements for standard, federal and ad hoc reports will be defined in Phase I. It is anticipated that approximately 10 standard reports will need to be defined. However, this is only an estimate. Should additional reports be identified, vendor will be responsible for providing the additional reports as part of the fixed price.
Section 3, LOC Page 7, Requirement 3.13 (References question 89)

89. Does the “manual matches” requirement referenced in 3.13 correspond to the manual query edit feature available from the Stellar Query Wizard (“Manual” button on Query Wizard pop-up)? Response: The “manual matches” requirement was not included with Stellar Query Wizard in mind. 
Section 6, LOC Page 9, Requirements 6.3 and 6.4 (References questions 69 and 70)

90. Will MSDH require that Phase II development activities be performed onsite at MSDH? Response: No. However, it is anticipated that some of the work for Phase II will have to be performed onsite, especially during testing and implementation phases.  
91. Can we be provided copies of the database schemas in a form that allows us to place them into our CASE tools, i.e., mdb file (without data)?  Response: Upon contract award, the State will work with the Contractor to provide appropriate information in an acceptable format.
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